
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4301

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020


Sports Infrastructure under Khelo India Scheme


4301.  SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is developing/creating sports infrastructure under Khelo India scheme in the country including Tripura and if so, the infrastructure created in the last five years along with the amount spent on it, State-wise; and


(b) whether about 7 proposals of creating sports facilities in the State of Karnataka under Khelo India scheme is pending with the Government and if so, the details thereof and the reason of delay in sanctioning the proposal, if any?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU }


(a) Yes, Sir. Under the revamped Khelo India Scheme, which is in operation from 2017-18, this Ministry has sanctioned 179 sports infrastructure projects in various States/Union Territories of the country, including in Tripura. State/Union Territory-wise details of the same, including the amount spent on it are placed at Annexure - I.


(b) A total of 11 project proposals have been received in this Ministry from Karnataka for creation of sports infrastructure under the Khelo India Scheme as detailed in Annexure - II. In view of the fact that Sports is a State subject and available funds under Khelo India Scheme being limited to meet the needs of projects already sanctioned, it has not been possible to sanction these projects.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4301 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020

REGARDING “SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME”

ASKED BY SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


ANNEXURE – I


STATE / UNION TERRITORY-WISE NUMBER OF PROJECTS SANCTIONED AND

FUNDS RELEASED DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR

UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME


         (Rs. in crore)

S.

No
Name of the State/ UT

Number of

projects

sanctioned

Sanctioned

amount

Funds

released

1.  Andhra Pradesh 4 23.50 7.50

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 19 149.00 55.00

3.  Assam 7 43.18 41.00

4.  Chhattisgarh  1 5.44 2.50

5.  Gujarat 4 24.67 11.00

6.  Haryana 4 47.42 29.29

7.  Himachal Pradesh 2 29.87 11.13

8.  Jammu & Kashmir  4 24.07 7.00

9.  Jharkhand  1 2.07 2.07

10.  Karnataka  8 69.27 35.28

11.  Kerala  4 56.80 24.15

12.  Madhya Pradesh 7 55.46 23.99

13.  Maharashtra 9 95.91 48.43

14.  Manipur 6 58.85 24.15

15.  Mizoram 4 19.50 10.00

16.  Nagaland 1 7.00 7.00

17.  Odisha 4 28.00 12.00

18.  Punjab 5 59.44 24.03

19.  Rajasthan 38 78.77 67.95

20.  Sikkim 1 7.90 3.00

21.  Tamil Nadu 2 14.00 7.00

22.  Telangana 3 19.50 8.50

23.  Tripura  1 5.00 2.50

24.  Uttarakhand 3 18.50 17.95

25.  Uttar Pradesh  25 165.80 73.92

26.  West Bengal 2 33.77 11.53

27.  Puducherry 2 12.00 5.00

28.  Delhi 8 110.61 51.40

 Total 179 1265.30 624.27


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4301 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020

REGARDING “SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME”

ASKED BY SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


ANNEXURE – II


LIST OF PROJECT PROPOSALS RECEIVED FROM THE STATE GOVERNMENT

OF KARNATAKA FOR CREATION OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE UNDER

KHELO INDIA SCHEME


(Amount in Rs. crore)

S.

No.

Name of the project proposal with location Estimated

cost

1. Construction of Tensile structural roofing at Udupi District Stadium and construction of gallery roofing work for swimming pool at

Ajjarakadu, Udupi District.

6.65

2. Construction of Indoor Stadium at Karkala, Udupi District. 3.50

3. Providing and Laying Hockey Turf at District Stadium, Hassan. 6.16

4. Construction of Multi-Purpose Indoor Hall Complex at Indian

Institute of Plantation Management (IIPM), Jnana Bharathi Campus,

Malathalli, Bengaluru.

12.00

5. Laying of Synthetic Hockey turf Chandreshkhar Patil stadium in

Kalaburagi District.

5.50

6. Construction of Multi-Purpose Indoor Hall at Shikaripura Town,

Shimoga District

1.50

7. Creation of 400 meters Standard track with pavilion at college of

Agriculture, Kalaburagi, Karnataka.

4.73

8. Providing sports facilities and construction of Basket Ball court at constituent colleges of University of Horticultural Sciences,

Bagalkote.

3.06

9. Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at District Stadium, Koppal 8.00

10. Laying of 400 meters synthetic athletic track at district stadium,

Koppal

7.00

11. Construction of Indoor Stadium at Sahyadri College Campus,

Shivamogga for Kuvempu University, shankaraghatta, Shivamogga

Dist.

10.00


****

